
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

 

10.00 am Tuesday, 13th August, 2019 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk / martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 553 8242/ 0131 529 4237 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 13 

August 2019 

Page 2 of 6 

 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 4 June 

2019 – submitted for approval as a correct record  

 

7 - 12 

5. Outstanding Actions 

5.1   Outstanding Actions – 13 August 2019 

 

13 - 26 

6. Work Programme 

6.1   Governance, Risk and Best Value Work Committee Work 

Programme – 13 August 2019 

 

 

 

27 - 34 



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 13 

August 2019 

Page 3 of 6 

 

 

 

7. Business Bulletin 

7.1   Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin 

 

35 - 38 

8. Reports 

8.1   Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report: 1 April to 30 June 2019 – 

Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

39 - 46 

8.2   Internal Audit: Overdue Findings and Late Management 

Responses as at 1 July 2019 – Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

47 - 104 

8.3   Internal Audit: Proposed additions to the 2019/20 Internal Audit 

Plan – Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

105 - 108 

8.4   Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2018/19 – Report by Chief Internal 

Auditor 

109 - 432 

8.5   Corporate Leadership Team Risk Register – Report by Executive 

Director of Resources 

433 - 446 

8.6   Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership Annual Assurance 

Statement – Report by Chief Officer, Edinburgh Health and Social 

Care Partnership 

447 - 496 

8.7   Internal Audit Update for the period 23 October 2018 to 6 May 

2019 - referral from the Edinburgh Integration Joint Board Audit 

and Risk Committee 

497 - 578 

8.8   Annual Update on Council Transport Arms-Length Companies - 

referral from the Transport and Environment Committee 

579 - 618 

8.9   Marketing Edinburgh Annual Update – Report by Executive 

Director of Place 

 

619 - 640 



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 13 

August 2019 

Page 4 of 6 

 

 

 

9. Motions 

9.1   If any 

 

 

10. Resolution to consider in private 

10.1   The Committee, is requested under Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public from the 

meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 

they would involve the disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 

 

 

11. Private Reports 

11.1   Financial Systems Access Controls – Report by Executive 

Director of Resources 

641 - 658 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

 

Committee Members 

Councillor Joanna Mowat (Convener), Councillor Eleanor Bird, Councillor Jim 

Campbell, Councillor Phil Doggart, Councillor Gillian Gloyer, Councillor Melanie Main, 

Councillor Gordon Munro, Councillor Alex Staniforth and Councillor Norman Work. 

 

Information about the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee consists of 11 Councillors and is 

appointed by the City of Edinburgh Council.  The Governance, Risk and Best Value 

Committee usually meets in the Dean of Guild Court Room in the City Chambers on the 

High Street in Edinburgh.  There is a seated public gallery and 
[...]
dividuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or 

otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 

record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cpol


 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 13 

August 2019 

Page 6 of 6 

 

 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 

 



 

Minutes 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday, 4 June 2019 

 

Present 

Councillors Mowat (Convener), Bird, Jim Campbell, Kate Campbell, Child (substituting 

for Councillor Watt), Doggart, Lang, Main, Munro, Rae, and Work. 

 

1. Minute 

Decision 

To approve the minute of 7 May 2019 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided on the outstanding actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee.  

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following Actions: 

 Action 2 - Employee Engagement Update 2017 

 Action 9 - Capital Monitoring 2018/19 – Half Year Position – referral from the 

Finance and Resources Committee  

Action 12(c) - Revenue Monitoring 2018-19 - Month Nine Position - referral from 

the Finance and Resources Committee  

 Action 13 - Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019/20  

2) To otherwise note the outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Outstanding Actions – 4 June 2019, submitted.) 

3. Work Programme  

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee
[...]
port 

The Committee, in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 

business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 

An overview of the disclosures received and investigation outcome reports completed 

during the period 1 January to 31 March 2019 was provided. 

Decision 

To note the report by the Chief Executive. 

(Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted) 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Outstanding Actions           

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

13 August 2019 

No Date Report Title Action Action Owner Expected 

completion 

date 

Actual 

completion 

date 

Comments 

1 01/08/2017 Governance, Risk and 

Best Value Work 

Programme – 1 August 

2017 

To note an 

investigation report 

on retention of case 

records would be 

reported to the 

appropriate 

committee and a 

timescale for this 

would be provided as 

soon as possible.  

Executive 

Director for 

Communities 

and Families  

November 

2019 

August 2019 

April 2019 

 May 2019 

Strategy and 

Comms are 

preparing a paper 

which will include 

the outcomes of the 

audit findings – this 

will be reported to 

the Corporate 

Policy and Strategy 

Committee and 

referred thereafter 

to GRBV. 

Update 

The internal 

auditor’s 

investigation is still 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5.1

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/54310/item_61_-_grbv_work_programme_-_1_august_2017
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/54310/item_61_-_grbv_work_programme_-_1_august_2017
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/54310/item_61_-_grbv_work_programme_-_1_august_2017
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/54310/item_61_-_grbv_work_programme_-_1_august_2017


Governance, Risk 
[...]
d from the Place Directorate 

Final Terms of reference issued 01/07/19  

19.  

Building Standards Follow-up  

Carried forward from 2018/19 Fieldwork N/A N/A N/A 

Management is finalising evidence to be provided to IA support 
closure of previously raised IA findings. Once provided, this will 
be reviewed and a report prepared 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10:00am, Tuesday, 13 August 2019 

Internal Audit: Overdue Findings and Late Management 

Responses as at 1 July 2019 

Item number  

Executive/routine  

Wards  

Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Corporate Leadership Team notes: 

1.1.1 the status of the overdue Internal Audit (IA) findings as at 1 July 2019; and 

1.1.2 progress with delivery of the 2019/20 IA plan. 

 

 

Lesley Newdall 

Chief Internal Auditor 

Legal and Risk Division, Resources Directorate 

E-mail: lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3216 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8.2

mailto:lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

 
Report 
 

Internal Audit: Overdue Findings and Late Management 

Responses as at 1 July 2019 

2. Executive Summary 

Open and overdue Internal Audit findings 

2.1 Significant progress is evident with resolution of the 26 historic overdue findings 

reopened in June 2018, as evidence has now been provided to IA to support 

closure of all 7 remaining findings.  If IA confirms that these have been effectively 

implemented and sustained and can be closed, the full population of the Council’s 

historic overdue findings will have been effectively addressed.    

2.2 Whilst there has been significant progress in addressing historic overdue findings, 

continued focus is required to address current population of overdue IA findings and 

reduce their ageing profile.   

2.3 A total of 76 open IA findings remain to be addressed across the Council as at 1 

July 2019.  This includes the remaining 7 of the 26 historic Council findings that are 

currently with IA for validation and excludes open and overdue Internal Audit 

findings for the Edinburgh Integration Joint Board and the Lothian Pension Fund.  

2.4 Of the 76 currently open IA findings:  

2.4.1 a total of 29 (42%) are open, but not yet overdue, in comparison to 40% as at 

5 June 2019; 

2.4.2 47 (62%) are currently reported as overdue as they have missed the final 

agreed implementation dates. This number of overdue findings remains 

unchanged from June.  

2.4.3 evidence in relation to 12 (25%) of the 47 overdue findings is currently being 

reviewed by IA to confirm that it is sufficient to support their closure; 

2.4.4 35 (88%) of residual current overdue findings still require to be addressed, 

reflecting an increase in comparison to the June position (76%).  

2.5 The number of overdue findings where completion dates for supporting 

management actions have been revised more than once has decreased from 40 (as 

at 5 June 2019) to 39.  

Page 48



 
Page 3 

2.6 IA also continues to face challenges when engaging with services to begin 2019/20 

planned reviews.   Details of the proposed timeframes for these reviews have 

already been shared in advance with Directors and Heads of Service.  

3. Background 

3.1 Overdue findings arising from IA reports and late management responses to draft IA 

reports are reported monthly to the CLT and quarterly to the GRBV Committee.  

3.2 This report specifically excludes open and overdue findings that relate to the 

Edinburgh Integration Joint Board (EIJB) and the Lothian Pension Fund (LPF).  

These are reported separately to the EIJB Audit and Risk Committee and the 

Pensions Audit Sub Committee respectively. 

3.3 The IA definition of an overdue finding is any finding where all agreed management 

actions have not been evidenced as implemented by management and validated as 

closed by IA by the date agreed by management and IA and re
[...]
alth and safety training 

 

Paul Lawrence, Executive 

Director of Place and SRO 

Medium 

Recommendation 4.1 

 

Started 

Develop Business Case for training 

officer roles and, if approved, recruit; 

Estimated Date: 

28/09/2018  

 Revised Date: 

28/06/2019  

 No of Revisions 

2 

Alison Coburn 

Andy Williams 

Claire Duchart 

Gareth Barwell 

Nicole Fraser 

95 

Waste & Cleansing Health & 

Safety 

 

Health and safety training 

 

Paul Lawrence, Executive 

Director of Place and SRO 

Medium 

Recommendation 4.4 

 

Started 

Review training delivered to 

substantive Supervisors against the 

induction package for Trainee 

Supervisors. Develop and carry out 

plan to fill knowledge/training gaps 

for substantive supervisors 

Estimated Date: 

31/10/2018  

 Revised Date: 

  

 No of Revisions 

0 

Alison Coburn 

Andy Williams 

Claire Duchart 

Gareth Barwell 

Nicole Fraser 

 

P
age 104



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10am, Tuesday 13 August 2019 

Internal Audit: Proposed additions to the 2019/20 

Internal Audit Plan 

Item number  

Executive  

Wards  

Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1  It is recommended that:  

1.1.1 the Committee notes the addition of the Transfer of the Management  

  Development Funds (TMDF) Internal Audit (IA) review added to the 2019/20 

  IA annual plan at the request of the Scottish Government;  

1.1.2 the Committee approves incorporation of a review of the financial processes 

  supporting the Edinburgh and South East Scotland City Region Deal (City  

  Deal) into the planned review of Budget Setting and Management that is  

  included in the 2019/20 Internal Audit annual plan.   

1.1.3 the Committee notes that inclusion of these reviews can be accommodated 

  using currently available resources, with no requirement to reprioritise or  

  replace any existing audits included in the plan.   

 

 

 

Lesley Newdall 

Chief Internal Auditor 

Legal and Risk Division, Resources Directorate 

E-mail: lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3216 

Page 105

Agenda Item 8.3

mailto:lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

 

 
Report 
 

Internal Audit: Proposed additions to the 2019/20 

Internal Audit Annual Plan 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report requests retrospective approval from the Committee for inclusion of the 

TMDF review that was added to the 2019/20 IA annual plan at the request of the 

Scottish Government.  

2.2 The report also recommends approval for incorporation of a review of the financial 

processes performed by the Council on behalf of the City Deal into the planned 

review of Budget Setting and Management that is included in the 2019/20 Internal 

Audit annual plan.   

2.3 It is IA’s opinion that inclusion of these additional reviews in the 2019/20 IA plan will 

not have a significant impact on the delivery of the plan, with no requirement to 

reprioritise or replace any existing audits.  

3. Background 

3.1 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require IA to deliver an annual plan, 

that focuses on the organisation’s most significant risks, and is scoped using a risk 

based assessment of Council activities.  

3.2 PSIAS also specify that the Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) must review and adjust the 

plan, as necessary, in response to changes in the organisation’s business, risks, 

operations, programmes, systems, and controls.  

3.3 Additionally, PSIAS also require that IA activity must be independent, with freedom 

from any conditions that threaten the ability of IA to deliver their responsibilities in 

an unbiased manner.  

3.4 Consequently, it is important to ensure that there is a clearly established and 

defined process for approval of changes to the annual plan, to ensure that it 

continues to focus on the Council’s most significant risks; is not unduly influenced 

by management; and that IA independence is maintained. 

3.5 The Governance, Risk and B
[...]
rties who will either support the project or will be impacted by the 

changes to be delivered have been identified; and  

• appropriate stakeholder engagement and communication plans have been established, 

with key stakeholder engagement milestones reflected in the project plan.  

 

Page 431



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee  
 

10:00am, Tuesday, 13 August 2019 

Corporate Leadership Team Risk Register 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee are asked to: 

1.1.1 review and scrutinise the CLT Risk Register and be assured by the risk 

management framework, controls and mitigations in operation; and 

1.1.2 request, where appropriate, further updates from relevant officers in relation 

to any of the risks, controls or actions described. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stephen S. Moir 

Executive Director of Resources 

Contact: Nick Smith, Head of Legal and Risk,  

Legal and Risk Division, Resources Directorate 

E-mail: nick.smith@edinburgh.gov.uk Tel: 0131 469 3193 

 

  

Page 433

Agenda Item 8.5

mailto:nick.smith@edinburgh.gov.uk


2 
 

 
Report 
 

Corporate Leadership Team Risk Register 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Council’s risk management framework seeks to ensure that risks to, and within, 

the Council are effectively managed, reviewed and updated through quarterly Risk 

and Assurance Committees held at both Directorate and Corporate Leadership 

Team (CLT) levels.  

2.2 The information presented in this report reflects CLT’s view of the Council’s top 

risks and the key controls in place to mitigate them as at 17th July 2019. These risks 

and the associated controls have been scrutinised and challenged by the CLT and 

are presented to the GRBV Committee for oversight and review.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Governance, Risk and Best Value (GRBV) Committee is responsible for 

monitoring the 
[...]
ee Officer 

E-mail: jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 553 8242 

 

  

Page 497

Agenda Item 8.7

mailto:jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 13 August 2019 

 
Referral Report 
 

Internal Audit Update for the period 23 October 2018 to 

6 May 2019 – referral from the Edinburgh Integration 

Joint Board Audit and Risk Committee 

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 On 31 May 2019, the Edinburgh Integration Joint Board (EIJB) Audit and Risk 

Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which detailed the 

progress of Internal Audit (IA) assurance activity on behalf of the EIJB performed by 

the EIJB’s partners (the City of Edinburgh Council and NHS Lothian) IA teams. 

2.2 The EIJB Audit and Risk Committee agreed: 

 2.2.1 To note progress with delivery of the EIJB 2018/19 IA plan. 

2.2.2 To note the outcomes of the three completed Council reviews that had been 

referred following scrutiny by the Council’s Governance Risk and Best Value 

committee. 

2.2.3 To note progress with the implementation of agreed management actions to 

support closure of IA findings raised. 

2.2.4 To note the actions proposed by management to address overdue EIJB 

Internal Audit findings. 

2.2.5 To note that discussions with NHSL in relation to the IA assurance approach 

were ongoing.  

2.2.6 To refer this report to the City of Edinburgh Council’s Governance, Risk, and 

Best Value Committee for their information and further scrutiny, as a number 

of the open EIJB IA findings relate to operational service delivery for the 

Health and Social Care Partnership by the Council. 

 

3. Background Reading/ External References 

None. 

Page 498



 
Page 3 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 13 August 2019 

4. Appendices 

Internal Audit Update for the period 23 October 2018 to 6 May 2019 – report by the Chief 

Internal Auditor 

Page 499



    

 

 

Report 

Internal Audit Update for the period 23 

O
[...]
arget – Due date 

was agreed as 28/06/2019 with 

IA following workshop. 

P
age 577



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10.00am, Tuesday 13 August 2019 

Annual Update on Council Transport Arms Length 

Companies – referral from the Transport and 

Environment Committee 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

1. For Decision/Action 

1.1 The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee is asked to note the report as 

part of the Council’s governance arrangements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: Sarah Stirling, Committee Services 

E-mail:  sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3009 

  

Page 579

Agenda Item 8.8

mailto:sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 13 August 2019 

 
Referral Report 
 

Annual Update on Council Transport Arms Length 

Companies  

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 The progress made by Transport for Edinburgh, Edinburgh Trams Limited and 

Lothian Buses over the last 12 months was reported in line with the Council’s 

governance arrangements, which required an annual update on performance of 

arms length organisations. This was the first update on the Transport companies. 

2.2 In response to a motion by Councillor Main on Buses for All to the Transport and 

Environment Committee of 16 May 2019, Lothian Buses gave a presentation to the 

Committee on the process for the design for the new bus model and the steps they 

had taken to become more inclusive. 

2.3 The report presented to the Transport and Environment Committee included a 

financial table at Appendix 4 which was incorrectly presented – although the 

numbers were correct, the table rows were not correctly labelled. An updated 

version is therefore attached at Appendix 2. 

2.3 The Transport and Environment Committee agreed: 

2.3.1 To note the progress of the three Council arms length companies Transport 

for Edinburgh, Edinburgh Trams Limited and Lothian Buses over the past 12 

months. 

2.3.2 To refer the report to Governance Risk and Best Value Committee for noting, 

as part of the Council’s governance arrangements. 

3. Background Reading/ External References 

3.1 Webcast of the Transport and Environment Committee – 20 June 2019 

4. Appendices 

4.1 Appendix 1 – Report by the Executive Director of Place  

4.2 Appendix 2 – Updated version of Appendix 4 to the report by the Executive Director 

of Place 

Page 580

https://edinburgh.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/428152


Transport and Environment Committee 

10.00am, Thursday, 20 June 2019 

Annual Update on Council Transport Arms Length 

Companies 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments N/A 

1. Recommendations

1.1 Transport and Environment Committee is asked to: 

1.1.1 Note the progress of the three Council arms length companies (Transport for 

Edinburgh (TfE), Edinburgh Trams Limited (ETL) and Lothian Buses (LB) 

over the past 12 months; and 

1.1.2 Refer this report to Governance Risk and Best Value Committee for noting, 

as part of the Council’s governance arrangements. 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Paul Lawrence, Executive Director of Place 

E-mail: paul.lawrence@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 7325 

Page 581

9063172_5
Appendix 1



 Page 2 
 

 
Report 
 

Annual Update on the Council Transport Arms Length 

Companies 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report sets out the progress made by TfE, ETL and LB over the last 12 months 

and is reported in line with the Council’s governance arrangements, which require 

an annual update on performance of arms length organisations.  This is the first 

report on the Transport companies.   

 

3. Background 

3.1 On 22 August 2013, in establishing the arrangements for the operation of the new 
Edinburgh Tram, Council approved the establishment of TfE.  This company now 
holds the Council’s shareholding in 
[...]
19 v2



	8.8 Annual Update on Council Transport Arms-Length Companies - referral from the Transport and Environment Committee
	Annual Update on Council Transport ALEOs v2
	Appendix 1 -  Annual Update on Transport Arms Length Companies
	Annual Update on Transport ALEOs 
	Appendix 1 - TfE
	Appendix 2 - TfE Strategic Report
	Appendix 3 - Edinburgh Tram
	Appendix 4 - LB Strategic Report

	Appendix 2 - LB Strategic Report_July 2019

	8.9 Marketing Edinburgh Annual Update
	Marketing Edinburgh Annual Update
	Appendix 1 - ME Annual Review

	11.1 Financial Systems Access Controls





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday, 13 August 2019 

 

Present 

Councillors Mowat (Convener), Bird, Jim Campbell, Doggart, Gloyer, Main, Munro, 

Staniforth and Work. 

 

1. Minute 

Decision 

To approve the minute of 4 June 2019 as a correct record. 

 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided on the outstanding actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee.  

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following Actions: 

 Action 10 – Housing Service – Annual External Audit Follow Up  

 Action 11 – The Governance Relationship between the Council and the EIJB 

 Action 14 – Corporate Leadership Team Risk Report 

 Action 18(1) – Accounts Commission – Safeguarding public money: are you 

getting it right? – referral from the Finance and Resources Committee 

2) To otherwise note the outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Outstanding Actions – 13 August 2019, submitted.) 

 

 

 



Tuesday, 13th August, 2019  

 

3. Work Programme  

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme – 13 

August 2019, submitted.) 

3. Business Bulletin  

Decision 

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin – 13 

August 2019, submitted.) 

 

4. Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report: 1 April to 30 June 2019 

Details were provided of Internal Audit (IA) reviews completed as at 30 June 2019, 

progress with the 2018/19 IA plan and current IA priorities.  

Decision 

1) To note the progress with the delivery of the 2019/20 Internal Audit (IA) plan. 

2) To note the performance against IA key performance indicators. 

3) To note the outcomes of the Team Central post implementation review and 

progress with key IA priorities and ongoing areas of focus. 

4) To note that there was an item on the agenda for the next Partnership at Work 

meeting with  Trade Unions on how to improve  the culture around internal 

auditing and that this would be proposed as an item for the next Joint 

Consultative Group meeting. 

(Reference – report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

 

5. Internal Audit: Overdue Findings and Late Management 

Responses as at 1 July 2019 

The current overdue findings arising from Internal Audit (IA) reports and late 

management responses to draft IA reports were considered. A total of 76 open IA 



Tuesday, 13th August, 2019  

findings remained to be addressed across the Council as at 1 July 2019. This included 

the remaining 7 of the 26 historic Council findings that were with IA for validation and 

excluded open and overdue Internal Audit findings for the Edinburgh Integration Joint 

Board and the Lothian Pension Fund. 

Decision 

1) To note the status of the overdue Internal Audit (IA) findings as at 1 July 2019. 

2) To note the progress with delivery of the 2019/20 IA plan. 

3) To agree that revised dates would be included for all audits on future reports. 

(Reference – report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

 

6. Internal Audit: Proposed additions to the 2019/20 Internal Audit 

Plan  

A report was presented requesting retrospective approval from the Committee for 

inclusion of the Transfer of the Management Development Funds (TMDF) review that 

was added to the 2019/20 IA annual plan at the request of the Scottish Government 

and for the approval for the incorporation of a review of the financial processes 

performed by the Council on behalf of the City Deal into the planned review of Budget 

Setting and Management that was included in the 2019/20 Internal Audit annual plan. 

Decision 

1) To note the addition of the Transfer of the Management Development Funds 

(TMDF) Internal Audit (IA) review added to the 2019/20 IA annual plan at the 

request of the Scottish Government. 

2) To approve incorporation of a review of the financial processes supporting the 

Edinburgh and South East Scotland City Region Deal (City Deal) into the 

planned review of Budget Setting and Management that is included in the 

2019/20 Internal Audit annual plan. 

3) To note that inclusion of these reviews would be accommodated using currently 

available resources, with no requirement to reprioritise or replace any existing 

audits included in the plan. 

(Reference – report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

 

 

 



Tuesday, 13th August, 2019  

7. Internal Audit Annual Opinion for the year ended 31 March 2019 

Details were provided on the Internal Audit’s annual opinion for the City of Edinburgh 

Council for the year ended 31 March 2019, prepared in line with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards requirements. 

Decision 

1) To note the Internal Audit opinion for the year ended 31 March 2019. 

2) To request that the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Chief Officer of 

the Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership, supported by the Chief 

Internal Auditor, report to the relevant Executive Committee at the earliest 

opportunity and the subsequent GRBV Committee setting out clear plans to 

ensure the closure of all historic and overdue internal audit management 

actions to enable an improvement to the overall Internal Audit Opinion for 

2019/20 and to refer all audits with a red finding to the next meeting of the 

appropriate Executive Committee for their consideration and that action plans 

would be reported back to GRBV. 

 (Reference – report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

 

8. Corporate Leadership Team Risk Register 

An update was provided on the Corporate Leadership Team’s s view of the Council’s 

top risks and the key controls in place to mitigate them as at 17th July 2019. These 

risks and the associated controls had previously been scrutinised and challenged by 

the Corporate Leadership Team and were presented for oversight and review.  

Decision 

1) To note the Corporate Leadership Team Risk Register and the assurance 

provided by the risk management framework, controls and mitigations in 

operation. 

2) To agree that future reports would provide more clarity regarding areas of 

responsibility for the council and elsewhere with regards to Brexit. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

 

 

 

 

 



Tuesday, 13th August, 2019  

9. Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership Annual 

Assurance Statement 

The Edinburgh Health and Social care Partnership Annual Assurance Statement was 

submitted for scrutiny. Details were also provided of areas where controls needed to 

be enhanced. 

Decision 

1) To note the annual assurance statement for 2017/18. 

2) To note the areas where the Partnership was partially compliant and note the 

actions taken to strengthen the controls to ensure compliance for the 2018/19 

assurance statement. 

(Reference – report by Chief Officer, Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership, 

submitted.) 

 

10. Internal Audit Update for the period 23 October 2018 to 6 May 

2019 - referral from the Edinburgh Integration Joint Board Audit 

and Risk Committee 

The Edinburgh Integration Joint Board (EIJB) Audit and Risk Committee had referred 

a report on the progress of Internal Audit (IA) assurance activity on behalf of the EIJB 

performed by the EIJB’s partners (the City of Edinburgh Council and NHS Lothian) IA 

teams to the Governance Risk and Best Value Committee for noting and scrutinising, 

as a number of the open EIJB Audit findings related to operational service delivery for 

the Health and Social Care Partnership by the Council. 

Decision 

To note the report. 

(References – Edinburgh Integration Joint Board Audit and Risk Committee, 31 May 

2019; referral from the Edinburgh Integration Joint Board Audit and Risk Committee, 

submitted.) 

 

11. Annual Update on Council Transport Arms-Length Companies - 

referral from the Transport and Environment Committee 

The Transport and Environment Committee had referred the Annual Update on 

Council Transport Arms-Length Companies for consideration. The progress made by 

Transport for Edinburgh, Edinburgh Trams Limited and Lothian Buses over the last 12 

months was reported in line with the Council’s governance arrangements, which 



Tuesday, 13th August, 2019  

required an annual update on performance of arm’s length organisations. This was the 

first update on the Transport companies. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To agree that the report to Policy and Sustainability Committee later this year 

would provide additional clarity regarding the reporting arrangements for 

ALEOs to the Council and governance schematics and this should be referred 

back to GRBV. 

3)  To agree that future reports would include a more detail about strategy and 

communication and accessibility. 

(References – Transport and Environment Committee, 20 June 2019 (item 3); referral 

from the Transport and Environment Committee, submitted.) 

 

12. Marketing Edinburgh Annual Update 

An update was provided on the annual performance of Marketing Edinburgh for the 

year 2018/19, including a final update on key performance indicators (KPIs) within the 

Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the Council in 2018/19 

Decision  

1) To note the report. 

2) To agree that details would be provided about the amount of income generated 

by Film Edinburgh for the Council. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

 

13. Financial Systems Access Controls 

The Committee, in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item 

of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Paragraphs 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 

Decision 

1)  To note the outcomes of the Financial Systems Access Controls Internal Audit 

review. 

 



Tuesday, 13th August, 2019  

2) To refer the report to the Edinburgh Integration Joint Board Audit and 

Assurance Committee for consideration. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

 

 


